

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 22-2142**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

**Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**v.**

**DOUGLAS D. SMITH,**

**Defendant-Appellant**

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO  
DISTRICT COURT NO. 1:18-CR-3495 JCH  
THE HONORABLE JUDITH C. HERRERA**

---

**BRIEF OF THE PUEBLOS OF SANTA CLARA, ACOMA, COCHITI,  
ISLETA, LAGUNA AND ZIA, AND THE ZUNI TRIBE, AND THE ALL  
PUEBLO COUNCIL OF GOVERNORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*, IN SUPPORT  
OF THE UNITED STATES, SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE OF THE  
DECISION BELOW ON JURISDICTION**

---

**Richard W. Hughes**  
**Donna M. Connolly**  
Rothstein Donatelli LLP  
1215 Paseo de Peralta  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501  
505-988-8004  
[rwhughes@rothsteinlaw.com](mailto:rwhughes@rothsteinlaw.com)  
[dconnolly@rothsteinlaw.com](mailto:dconnolly@rothsteinlaw.com)  
*Attorneys for the Pueblos of Santa  
Clara, Acoma, and Laguna, and the  
All Pueblo Council of Governors*

**C. Bryant Rogers**  
VanAmberg, Rogers, Yepa,  
Abeita, Gomez & Wilkinson LLP  
347 East Palace Avenue  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501  
505-988-8979  
[cbrogers@nmlawgroup.com](mailto:cbrogers@nmlawgroup.com)  
*Attorneys for Pueblo of Cochiti*

**Lindsay Cutler**

Pueblo of Isleta

3950 NM-47

Isleta, New Mexico 87022

505-869-9828

[Lindsay.cutler@isletapueblo.com](mailto:Lindsay.cutler@isletapueblo.com)

*Attorney for Pueblo of Isleta*

**David C. Mielke**

Sonosky, Chambers, Sachse,

Mielke & Brownell, LLP

500 Marquette Avenue NW, Suite 660

Albuquerque, NM 87102

(505) 247-0147

[dmielke@abqsonosky.com](mailto:dmielke@abqsonosky.com)

*Attorney for the Pueblo of Zia and  
Zuni Tribe*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Summary of the Argument .....	4
II. Introduction .....	5
III. The Pueblo Lands Act was Not Intended to Reduce Lands, but to Avoid Displacing Non-Indian Settlers.....	6
IV. The Supreme Court’s Diminishment Cases Establish a High Bar for Finding of Diminishment.....	11
V. Seen in the Light of the Supreme Court’s Diminishment Cases, it is Clear that the PLA Did Not Diminish Pueblo Indian Country.....	17
VI. Decisions of this Court Refute Appellant’s Contentions.....	23
VII. Congress had Ample Authority to Enact the 2005 Pueblo Lands Act Amendments.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### NEW MEXICO CASES

<i>Blatchford v. Gonzales</i> , 1983-NMSC-060, ¶ 9, 100 N.M. 333 .....	6
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 2006-NMSC-039, 142 P. 3d 887 .....	3, 6

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998) .....	6
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975) .....	12, 13, 14, 19
<i>Haaland v. Brakeen</i> , No. 21-376, slip op. (U.S., June 15, 2023) .....	25
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994) .....	12, 13, 14, 19
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc. V. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 601 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903) .....	15
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973) .....	12, 15, 20, 22
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2452 (2020) .....	12, 14, 16, 18
<i>Mountain States Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Pueblo of Santa Ana</i> , 472 U.S. 237 (1985) .....	8, 9, 10

*Nebraska v. Parker*,  
577 U.S. 481 (2016) ..... 12, 15

*Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta*,  
142 S.Ct. 2486 (2022) .....24

*Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip*,  
430 U.S. 584 (1977) ..... 12, 13, 14, 19

*Seymour v. Superintendent*,  
368 U.S. 351 (1962) .....11,15, 20

*Solem v. Bartlett*,  
465 U.S. 463 (1984) ..... 5, 11, 12, 15, 17, 18, 19, 23

*South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe*,  
522 U.S. 329 (1998) ..... 12, 13, 14, 18, 20

*United States v. Alonzo*,  
249 F.2d 189 (10th Cir. 1957).....23

*United States v. Antonio*,  
936 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2019).....23

*United States v. Candelaria*,  
271 U.S. 432 (1926) .....5, 10, 11

*United States v. Celestine*,  
215 U.S. 278 (1909) ..... 16, 23

*United States v. Chavez*,  
290 U.S. 357 (1933) .....11

*United States v. John*,  
437 U.S. 634 (1978) .....25

*United States v. Joseph*,  
94 U.S. 614 (1876) .....7, 8, 9, 11

*United States v. Lara*,  
541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....25

*United States v. Mazurie*,  
419 U.S. 544 (1975) .....25

*United States v. Sandoval*,  
231 U.S. 28 (1913) ..... 5, 7, 8, 9

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....4, 5, 11, 24

Act of Feb. 27, 1851,  
c. 13, 9 Stat. 574 .....6

Act of July 22, 1854,  
c. 103, 10 Stat. 308 .....7

Act of Dec. 22, 1858,  
c. 5, 11 Stat. 374 .....1, 7

General Allotment Act, Act of Feb. 8, 1887,  
24 Stat. 388 (25 U.S.C §§ 331 *et seq*) .....13

Indian Reorganization Act, Act of June 18, 1934,  
c. 576, 48 Stat. 984 (25 U.S.C. §§ 461 *et seq*) .....13

New Mexico Enabling Act, Act of June 20, 1910,  
36 Stat. 557 .....20

Nonintercourse Act,  
25 U.S.C. § 177.....5, 6, 7, 10

Pueblo Lands Act of 1924, Act of June 7, 1924,  
c. 331, 43 Stat. 636 (25 U.S.C § 331 note)..... 1, 9, 23

Pueblo Lands Act Amendments of 2005,  
Pub. L. 109-133, 119 Stat. 2573 (25 U.S.C § 331 note) ..... 2, 3, 4, 24, 25

Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo,  
9 Stat. 922 (July 4, 1848) .....6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Ebright, Hendricks and Hughes, FOUR SQUARE LEAGUES: PUEBLO INDIAN LANDS IN  
NEW MEXICO (UNM Press: 2014) ..... 6, 9, 10, 18, 22

Kelly, THE ASSAULT ON ASSIMILATION: (UNM Press: 1983) .....22
